

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ALAN GURA  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
105 Oronoco St., Ste. 305  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
alan@gurapossessky.com  
(703) 835-9085

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZAC MORGAN  
CENTER FOR  
COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West St., Ste. 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
adickerson@  
campaignfreedom.org  
(703) 894-6800

July 30, 2015

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CONSTITU- TIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. The Attorney General Compels Donor Disclosure From All Charitable Organi- zations As A Precondition To Soliciting Donations In California.....	4
2. Proceedings Below.....	8
3. Application To Circuit Justice.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. In Holding That Compelled Disclosure Of Private Associations Creates No First Amendment Injury, The Ninth Circuit Has Both Misapplied This Court's Prece- dents And Contradicted The Authority Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit's Conversion Of Exact- ing Scrutiny To Rational Basis Review Contradicts Decisions Of This Court And Nearly All Other Circuits.....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Defining Exacting Scrutiny In Associational Liberties Cases, A Pressing Constitutional Question That Can Only Be Addressed By This Court .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 1, 2015) .....	App. 1a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 11, 2015) .....	App. 27a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 6, 2015) .....	App. 28a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (May 13, 2014) .....	App. 29a
States and Regulations Involved .....	App. 47a
Letter from Registry of Charitable Trust (February 6, 2014).....	App. 59a
Letter from Registry of Charitable Trust (December 11, 2014).....	App. 61a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	33, 34, 35
<i>Acorn Invs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Amidax Trading Group v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	25
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	13, 18, 30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	15
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	28
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	32
<i>California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	13, 14
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs &amp; Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 755 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>rev'd en banc</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21, 35, 36
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 35
<i>Delaware Strong Families v. Att’y General</i> , Case No. 14-1887, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12277 (3d Cir. July 16, 2015).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1963) .....	21, 26, 30
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	23, 32
<i>FEC v. La Rouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	23
<i>Frank v. City of Akron</i> , 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. San Francisco</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	13, 21, 28
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	29
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	36
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	28, 33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	22, 25, 29, 30, 33
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 35
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	13, 18
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	34
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 699 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	22
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23, 35
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) .....	7, 15, 33, 34
<i>Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8, 15

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6033(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A).....	5, 6
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(2).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(a)(2).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(b)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7216 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7431 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12584.....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12585.....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12586.....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12588.....	27
CODE OF CALIF. REGS. tit. 11, § 301 .....	4
